F.No.380/2/2016-AVD-III

Government of India

Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions

Department of Personnel & Training

North Block, New Delhi Dated the \(\sqrt{January}, 2017 \)

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Appointment of Shri Anand Mohan, IFS(RJ:96) as CVO, BIS, Delhi.

Ref: Department of Consumer Affairs' O.M. No. C-31011/1/2016-Vig. dated 31.10.2016 on the subject mentioned above.

- 2. The Competent Authority has approved the appointment of Shri Anand Mohan, IFS(RJ:96) as CVO in Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS), Delhi at the level of Director, for the balance period of central deputation tenure of combined 7 years i.e. upto 15.04.2019 with the stipulation that the officer would draw pay in the Grade Pay of Rs. 7600/- or Rs. 8700/- (Prerevised) in the appropriate pay band at the level he is working at present, or until further orders, whichever is earlier.
- 3. The appointment of Shri Anand Mohan, IFS(RJ:96) to the aforesaid post shall be effective from the date he assumes the charge of the post.

Sarita Nair

(Sarita Nair)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tel. No. 2309451

Department of Consumer Affairs {Shri Premraj Kuar, Deputy Secretary(Vig.)} Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi

Copy to: -

- 1. The Secretary, M/o Urban Development, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011, with the request to relieve the officer immediately to take up his new assignment.
- 2 The Secretary, M/o Environment, Forests & Climate Change, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh Road, Ali Ganj, New Delhi-110003. CR dossier (photo copy) of Shri Anand Mohan, IFS(RJ:96) is returned herewith.
- 3. Central Vigilance Commission (Shri R. N. Nayak, OSD), Satarkata Bhawan, Block-A, GPO Complex, INA, New Delhi-110023.
- 4. EO(MM-II) w. r. to their O.M. No. 36/23/2016-EO(MM-II) dated 30.12.2016.
- 5. Shri Anand Mohan, IFS(RJ:96), Director, M/o Urban Development, Room No. 611, A-Wing, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011.
- 6. P8 to MOS(PP)/PSO to Secretary(P)/PPS to AS(S&V)/PS to JS(DC)/EO(CM)
- 7. NIC with the request to upload in DoPT's website/Guard File,

Sarita Nair

(Sarita Nair)

Under Secretary to the Government of India